The income capitalisation approach for the retail shops is established based on the capitalisation of
the property net rental income derived from the existing tenancies at appropriate term yield, and due
allowance has been made for the reversionary interests.

In estimating the fair value of the investment properties, the highest and best use of the investment
properties is their current use.

155LANGHAM HOSPITALITY INVESTMENTS • ANNUAL REPORT 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF THE TRUST AND

OF THE COMPANY
For the year ended 31 December 2022

18. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)
The key inputs used in valuing the investment properties by the independent professional property valuer
under the aforesaid income approach were the discount rate used at 8.75% (2021: 8.50%) and average
daily rates, which ranged from HK$842 to HK$1,596 (2021: HK$729 to HK$1,468) per room. An increase
in the average daily rate used would result in an increase in fair value measurement of the investment
properties, and vice versa, holding all other variables constant. The following table details the Groups’
sensitivity to a 50 basis points (2021: 50 basis points) increase/decrease in discount rate holding all other
variables constant.

2022 2021
50 basis

points
increase

50 basis
points

decrease

50 basis
points

increase

50 basis
points

decrease
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

The Langham, Hong Kong (200,000) 210,000 (210,000) 220,000
Cordis, Hong Kong (260,000) 280,000 (260,000) 260,000
Eaton HK (130,000) 140,000 (130,000) 130,000

(590,000) 630,000 (600,000) 610,000

Details of the Groups’ investment properties and information about the fair value hierarchy as at
31 December 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

The Langham, Hong Kong – – 4,950,000 4,950,000
Cordis, Hong Kong – – 6,320,000 6,320,000
Eaton HK – – 3,415,000 3,415,000

– – 14,685,000 14,685,000

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 2021
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

The Langham, Hong Kong – – 4,920,000 4,920,000
Cordis, Hong Kong – – 6,240,000 6,240,000
Eaton HK – – 3,247,000 3,247,000

– – 14,407,000 14,407,000

There were no transfers into or out of Level 3 during the year.

The carrying amounts of investment properties comprise properties situated in Hong Kong.

156 LANGHAM HOSPITALITY INVESTMENTS • ANNUAL REPORT 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF THE TRUST AND

OF THE COMPANY
For the year ended 31 December 2022

19. DEBTORS, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS
2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000

Receivable from Master Lessee 9,211 17,121
Lease receivable 70 –
Deferred rent receivable 228 106
Other receivables 1,316 91
Deposits and prepayments 7,474 7,367

18,299 24,685
Less:  deposits paid to contractors for hotels